

Alexander Shalom (021162004)  
Jeanne LoCicero (024052000)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 32159  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 854-1714  
[ashalom@aclu-nj.org](mailto:ashalom@aclu-nj.org)  
*Attorneys for Charles Kratovil*

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,  
APPELLATE DIVISION**

CHARLES KRATOVIL,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK, and  
ANTHONY A. CAPUTO, in his  
capacity as Director of Police,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

Docket No.: A-000216-23T1

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from an Order of the  
Superior Court of New Jersey,  
Law Division, Middlesex County  
Docket No.: MID-L-003896-23

Sat Below:

Hon. Joseph L. Rea, J.S.C.

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CHARLES KRATOVIL**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    The <i>Daily Mail</i> principle applies to the facts of this case. (Raised below at PA 22; PA 34 (Compl. ¶¶4, 40-43)).....	13
A. Plaintiff is a journalist. (Raised below at PA 23 (Compl. ¶ 7)).....	23
B. Plaintiff lawfully obtained Director Caputo’s home address. (Raised below at 3T 11:9-17; PA 26 (Compl. ¶15-17)).....	24
C. Plaintiff’s information about Director Caputo’s home address is truthful. (Raised below at 3T 12:8-13).....	26
D. Director Caputo’s home address is a matter of public concern in this case. (Raised below at 3T 21:23-22:10). .....	28
II.   The <i>Daily Mail</i> principle renders Daniel’s Law unconstitutional under the particular facts of this case. (Raised below at PA 34 (Compl. ¶¶40-43)).....	33
A. Daniel’s Law is not narrowly tailored to achieve its laudable goals. (Raised below at 3T 14:7-16:14). .....	33
B. Although Daniel’s Law serves a laudable interest, it does not amount to a need of the highest order. (Raised below at 3T 16:15-18:8). .....	36

CONCLUSION..... 39

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS**

Denied Order to Show Cause, filed July 14, 2023 ..... PA 39

Granted Order to Show Cause, filed July 18, 2023 ..... PA 44

Final Order Denying Order to Show Cause, filed September 21, 2023 ..... PA 68

Disposition on Application for Permission to File Emergent Motion –  
    Denied, filed September 21, 2023 ..... PA 77

Order Denying Application for Emergent Relief, filed September 27,  
    2023 ..... PA 80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	34
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	18, 19, 26, 37
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>Brennan v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor’s Off.</i> , 233 N.J. 330 (2018) .....	5
<i>Burnett v. Cnty. of Bergen</i> , 198 N.J. 408 (2009).....	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	14, 37
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) ...	29, 30
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>G.D. v. Kenny</i> , 205 N.J. 275 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gannett Satellite Info. Network, LLC v. Twp. of Neptune</i> , 254 N.J. 242 (2023) .....	25
<i>Garden State Equal. v. Dow</i> , 216 N.J. 314 (2013) .....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	16, 36, 37
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22, 29
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	13, 37
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	36
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	14, 15, 37
<i>Okla. Publ’g Co. v. Dist. Ct. in &amp; for Okla. Cnty.</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)..	15, 16, 37
<i>S.B.B. v. L.B.B.</i> , __ N.J. Super. __ (App. Div. 2023).....	22, 23

<i>Schrader v. Dist. Att’y of York Cnty.</i> , 74 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sisler v. Gannett Co.</i> , 104 N.J. 256 (1986).....	13
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale</i> , 206 N.J. 209 (2011).....	23
<i>Ward v. Zelikovsky</i> , 136 N.J. 516 (1994).....	22

**Rules**

R. 4:28-4.....	9
----------------	---

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-31.1.....	7
N.J.S.A. 2C:20-31.1(d).....	7, 35
N.J.S.A. 2C:20-31.1(f).....	35
N.J.S.A. 2C:52–30.....	35
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1.....	7
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(a)(1).....	7
N.J.S.A. 56:8-166.1(c).....	7

**Legislative Material**

Daniel Anderl Judicial Security and Privacy Act, S. 2340, 117 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2021) .....	35
---	----

**Other Authorities**

Nikita Biryukov, <i>Judge declines to temporarily block Daniel’s Law</i> , New Jersey Monitor, (Aug. 30, 2023).....	27
Press Release, City of New Brunswick, Judge Upholds “Daniel’s Law” in Case Filed by New Brunswick Activist (Sept. 21, 2023)	23
